
 

  Page 1  

              
 

Council Meeting Date:   June 28, 2021 Agenda Item:   7(f) 
              

 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON 

 
 

AGENDA TITLE: Authorizing the City Manager to Execute Change Order #5 to 
Contract 9262 in the Amount of $225,000 with New Restoration and 
Recovery Services, LLC, d\b\a Aqualis, for Annual Stormwater 
Drainage Cleaning Maintenance 

DEPARTMENT: Public Works 
PRESENTED BY: John Featherstone, Surface Water Utility Manager 
ACTION:     ____ Ordinance     ___ Resolution     __X_ Motion               
                                  ___ Discussion    ____ Public Hearing 
 

 
 
PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT: 
The City’s Western Washington Phase II Municipal Stormwater Permit (NPDES Permit) 
requires time-sensitive maintenance of City owned or operated storm water 
infrastructure, including routine “vactor” cleaning of storm water infrastructure based on 
inspections.  As of June 2021, the Surface Water Utility (Utility) has expended nearly 
80% of the total contract amount on the contractor that performs routine storm water 
infrastructure cleaning for the Utility, which is New Restoration and Recovery Services, 
LLC, doing business as (d\b\a) Aqualis (Contract #9262).  Contract #9262 with Aqualis 
was executed on February 28, 2019, with a three-year term and a total amount of 
$300,000.  
 
Staff have identified an ongoing need to clean stormwater pipes, as supported by 2018 
Surface Water Master Plan recommendations and budgeting, and determined that this 
need would be best served under this existing contract. Accordingly, staff propose 
extending Contract #9262 by one year and increasing the contract value by $225,000. 
This change order would allow the City to continue completing routine vactor work for 
another year, including addressing the backlog of cleaning work generated from 
stormwater pipe condition assessments. Tonight, staff is requesting Council 
authorization for the City Manager to execute this change order with Aqualis. 
 
RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
Funding for this change order will come from the Utility’s Surface Water Management 
(SWM) budget item designated for Annual Vactor Maintenance, which allocates 
$150,000 per year for 2021-2022 and was intended to include scheduled stormwater 
pipe cleanings. Increasing the contract value by $225,000 will allow the Utility to meet 
the budget target of performing $150,000 of work in both 2021 and 2022. 
 
 
 
 

7f-1



 

  Page 2  

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to execute a change 
order with New Restoration and Recovery Services, LLC, d\b\a Aqualis, for a one-year 
contract extension and a $225,000 contract value increase. 
 
 
 
Approved By: City Manager DT City Attorney MK 

  

7f-2



 

  Page 3  

BACKGROUND 
 
The Surface Water Utility (Utility) operates the City’s Western Washington Phase II 
Municipal Stormwater Permit (NPDES Permit) and conducts annual inspections of City 
owned or operated stormwater infrastructure.  To comply with the NPDES Permit, the 
City has adopted maintenance best management practices from the Department of 
Ecology’s Stormwater Management Manual for Western Washington.  A large part of 
the required annual maintenance involves utilizing a vactor truck to clean catch basins, 
pipes, and water quality infrastructure.  Historically the Utility has completed required 
cleanings using contracted vactor services hired through a competitive bidding process. 
 
Systematic Citywide stormwater pipe closed-circuit television (CCTV) inspections have 
been underway since 2013, and the Utility has now inspected roughly half of the 
approximately 140 miles of stormwater pipes owned and operated by the City.  Pipes 
with sedimentation or other issues in need of maintenance cleaning are identified during 
CCTV inspections.  While the 2018 Surface Water Master Plan made a general 
recommendation to include pipe cleaning under system maintenance, scheduled 
maintenance cleanings of stormwater pipes based on CCTV inspection results had not 
previously been incorporated into the Utility’s maintenance program.  Not addressing 
pipe cleaning needs in the long term creates a risk of reduced system conveyance 
capacity and flooding.  Staff recognized the need to begin to address the backlog of 
stormwater pipe cleanings and the 2021-2022 SWM budget was created to allocate 
funding for this specific need. 
 

DISCUSSION 
 
Based on this, staff have identified a need to continue to clean stormwater pipes and 
determined that this need would be best served under the City’s existing stormwater 
pipe cleaning contract with New Restoration and Recovery Services, LLC, d\b\a Aqualis 
(Contract #9262).  This contract was executed on February 28, 2019, in the amount of 
$300,000, with the original term of the contract being up to three years, expiring on 
February 28, 2022. 
 
As of June 2021, the Utility has expended nearly 80% of the total contract amount on 
Contract #9262 with Aqualis.  Accordingly, staff propose extending Contract #9262 by 
one year and increasing the contract value by $225,000.  This change order would allow 
the City to continue completing routine vactor work for another year, including 
addressing the backlog of cleaning work generated from stormwater pipe condition 
assessments.   
 
Tonight, staff is requesting Council authorization for the City Manager to execute this 
change order with Aqualis.  If approved, this change order would represent a key first 
step in addressing the backlogged need for stormwater pipe cleaning, while also 
providing an extended period of service for the other stormwater asset maintenance 
historically done under this contract. 
 
 
 
 

7f-3



 

  Page 4  

COUNCIL GOAL(S) ADDRESSED 
 
This contract supports City Council Goal #2 to continue to deliver highly-valued public 
services through management of the City’s infrastructure and stewardship of the natural 
environment.  
 

RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 
Funding for this change order will come from the Utility’s Surface Water Management 
(SWM) budget item designated for Annual Vactor Maintenance, which allocates 
$150,000 per year for 2021-22 and was intended to include scheduled stormwater pipe 
cleanings. Increasing the contract value by $225,000 will allow the Utility to meet the 
budget target of performing $150,000 of work in both 2021 and 2022. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to execute a change 
order with New Restoration and Recovery Services, LLC, d\b\a Aqualis, for a one-year 
contract extension and a $225,000 contract value increase. 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A – Change Order #9262.05 and Executed Contract #9262 

7f-4



 

C-104 1 11/15/2010 

City of Shoreline 

Contract Change Order 

1. Contract Change Order No. (Clerk’s No.): 9262.05 

2. Page 1 of 1 

3. Name of Contractor: New Restoration and 

Recovery Services LLC, d/b/a Aqualis 

4. Issued By: Chris 

Berrington 

5. Effective Date: Upon 

Execution 

6.Project Title: Stormwater Drainage Cleaning 

Maintenance 

7. Original Contract No. 9262 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: This change order provides for a one year contact time extension and a 

$225,000 contract value increase.  

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY CHANGED HEREIN, ALL CONTRACT OBLIGATIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED AND IN FULL EFFECT 

9. Adjustments to Contract Sum and Contract Time: The following adjustments, if any, to the Contract Sum 

and Contract Time constitute the complete and final settlement of all costs of labor, materials, equipment, 

overhead, fee, and damages, whether direct, indirect, and any other claim by the Contractor, as a result of the 

change. 

 

(a) The Contract Sum is hereby increased by the fixed sum of $225,000.    

(b) The Contract Time is hereby increased by one year and will expire on February 28, 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

10. NOTE: Execution of this Change Order by the Contractor constitutes the Contractor's irrevocable 

acceptance of all the terms hereof, including the above described adjustments, if any, in the Contract Sum and 

Contract time. 

11. BY CITY OF SHORELINE 12. ACCEPTANCE BY CONTRACTOR 

Signature Signature 

Name and title Name and title 

Date: Date: 

 

Attachment A

7f-5



Attachment A

7f-6

jfeatherstone
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT A



Attachment A

7f-7



Attachment A

7f-8



Attachment A

7f-9



Attachment A

7f-10



Attachment A

7f-11



Attachment A

7f-12



Attachment A

7f-13



Attachment A

7f-14



Attachment A

7f-15



Attachment A

7f-16



Attachment A

7f-17


	SR - Auth Change Order for SW Cleaning Agr.
	Att. A - Change Order



